
 
Brady’s Core Values   *   Safety   *   Integrity   *   Excellence   *   Accountability   *   Teamwork 

         CITY OF BRADY COUNCIL AGENDA 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

APRIL 4, 2023 AT 6:00 PM 
 

 
 
 
 
 

1.  CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL & CERTIFICATION OF A QUORUM 
      
2.  INVOCATION & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

3.  PUBLIC COMMENTS: Reserved for items NOT listed on the agenda 
Please limit individual public comments to three (3) minutes.  In accordance with TX AG opinion, any 
public comment addressing items not on the agenda, will only be heard by the City Council.   No formal 
action, deliberation, discussion, or comment will be made by City Council.  State Law prohibits any 
deliberation or decisions regarding items presented in public comments. City Council may only make a 
statement of specific factual information given in response to the inquiry; recite an existing policy; or 
request staff to place the item on an agenda for a subsequent meeting.  

4.  CONSENT AGENDA:  Reserved for routine items to save time 
Any item may be removed from the Consent Agenda at the request of a Council Member and 
considered separately following the Consent Agenda approval.  All items listed on the Consent Agenda 
are to be with one motion “Move to approve Consent Agenda.” 
 

A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting on March 21, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

5. PRESENTATIONS 

 
➢ Fiscal Year 22 Audit Report by Haynie and Company  

 
 
 
 
 
 

6.  PUBLIC HEARING: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vacant 
Mayor 

 
Larry Land 

Council Member Place 1  
 

Missi Elliston 
Council Member Place 2 

 
Jeffrey Sutton 

Council Member Place 3 
 

Jane Huffman 
Mayor Pro Tem 

Council Member Place 4 
 

Jay May 
Council Member Place 5 

 

 
Erin Corbell 

City Manager 
 

Tina Keys 
City Secretary 

 
Sharon Hicks 
City Attorney 

 

 

MISSION 
The City of Brady 

strives to share its 

history and encourage 
the development of 

diverse housing, 
employment, 

infrastructure, and 
opportunity through 

transparent 

management and 
financing for all 

residents and 
employees. 

 

NOTICE is hereby given of a meeting of the City Council of City of Brady, McCulloch County, 
State of Texas, to be held at 6:00 p.m. April 4, 2023, at the City of Brady Municipal Court 
Building located 207 S. Elm St., Brady, Texas, for the purpose of considering the following 
items.  The City Council of the City of Brady, Texas, reserves the right to meet in closed session 
on any of the items listed below should the need arise and if applicable pursuant to 
authorization by Title 5, Chapter 551, of the Texas Government Code. 
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7.  INDIVIDUAL CONCERNS 

City Council Members are to deliberate the following items.  Staff will present the item and are prepared to answer City Council 
Member questions.  The Mayor will recognize Council Members as the council discuss the item so everyone is heard.  Once the City 
Council Members finish discussion, the Mayor will recognize attendees who have comments.  Attendees and council members need 
to direct comments to the Mayor as they are recognized.  When all comments are complete, the Mayor will call for a motion.   

A. Discussion, consideration and possible action approving EDC Project Odyssey Manufacturing Project:  
An initial loan of $250,000, a second loan of $125,000 after year one and a final grant of $125,000 
after year two with specific performance measures being met. 

B. Discussion, consideration and possible action to approve the first reading of Ordinance 1354 to 
amend the Brady Economic Development Corporation FY23 budget. 

C. Discussion, consideration and possible action to award the purchase of two (2) meter reading 
stations / computers from Aqua-Metric from Selma, Texas, a HGAC – Texas Local Government 
Purchasing Cooperative vendor for a total amount of $124,581.53. 

D. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding City board appointments to fill vacancies. 
 

8. STAFF REPORTS 

A. Upcoming Special Events/Meetings:  

April 7  Good Friday Holiday, City offices closed, altered trash schedule 

April 18  Regular City Council meeting, 6:00 

April 23  Happy Birthday Missi Elliston! 

May 2  Regular City Council meeting, 6:00 

May 16  Regular City Council meeting, 6:00 

May 25  Last day of school, early release 

May 29  Memorial Day Holiday, City offices closed, altered trash schedule 

   
 

9.  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Pursuant to the Texas Government Code § 551.0415, City Council Members and City staff may make reports about items of community interest 
during a meeting of the governing body without having given notice of the report. Items of community interest include: Expressions of thanks, 
congratulations, or condolence; an honorary or salutary recognition of a public official, public employee, or other citizen, except that a discussion 
regarding a change in the status of a person’s public office or public employment is not an honorary or salutary recognition for purposes of this 
subdivision; Information regarding a social, ceremonial, or community event organized or sponsored by an entity other than the governing body that 
was attended or is scheduled to be attended by a member of the governing body or an official or employee of the municipality; and announcements 
involving an imminent threat to public health and safety of people in the municipality that has arisen after the posting of the agenda. 
 

10.  EXECUTIVE SESSION 

The City Council of the City of Brady will adjourn into Executive Session for the following: 

• Pursuant to Section 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), the City Council will consult with the 
City Attorney about pending or contemplated litigation or on a matter in which the duty of the 
attorney to the City under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of 
Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act:  EMS agreement with McCulloch County 

• Pursuant to Section 551.072 (Deliberations about Real Property), the City Council will deliberate 
the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real properties of the City as the deliberation in an open 
meeting will have the detrimental effect on the position of the City in negotiations with a third 
person:  Animal Control Shelter 
 

11.  OPEN SESSION ACTION ON ANY ITEMS COMING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Discussion, consideration or possible action as a result of Executive Session, if any. 
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12. ADJOURNMENT 

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the City of Brady City Council Meeting Agenda and that this notice as posted on the 
designated bulletin board at Brady City Hall, 201 E. Main St., Brady, Texas 76825; a place convenient and readily accessible to the 
public at all times, and said notice was posted on _________________ by 6:00 p.m. and will remain posted continuously for 72 hours 
prior to the scheduled meeting pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.   
 
 
_____________________ 
 
Tina Keys, City Secretary 
 

In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, the City of Brady will provide for reasonable accommodations for persons 
attending public meetings at City facilities.  Requests for accommodations or interpretive services must be received at least 48 
hours prior to the meeting.  Please contact the City Secretary at 325-597-2152 or tkeys@bradytx.us  
  
     Attendance by Other Elected or Appointed Officials:  It is anticipated that members of other governmental bodies, and/or city boards, commissions 
and/or committees may attend the meeting in numbers that may constitute a quorum of the body, board, commission and/or committee.  The 
members of the boards, commissions and/or committees may be permitted to participate in discussion on the same items listed on the agenda, 
which occur at the meeting, but no action will be taken by such in attendance unless item and action is specifically provided for on an agenda for 
that body, board, commission or committee subject to the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
     The City Council of the City of Brady reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session at any time during the course of this meeting to discuss 
any of the matters listed on this agenda as authorized by the Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072 
(Deliberations regarding Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberations regarding prospective Gifts or Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 
(Deliberations regarding Security Devices), 551.086 (Deliberate, vote or take final action on competitive matters of the public power utility), and 
551.087 (Deliberation regarding Economic Development). 
    This agenda has been reviewed and approved by the City’s legal counsel and the presence of any subject in any Executive Session portion of the 
agenda constitutes written interpretation of the Texas Government Code Chapter 551 by legal counsel for the governmental body and constitutes 
an opinion by the attorney that the items discussed therein may be legally discussed in the closed portion of the meeting considering available 
opinions of a court of record and opinions of the Texas Attorney General known to the attorney.  This provision has been added to this agenda with 
the intent to meet all elements necessary to satisfy Texas Government Code Chapter 551.104(c) and the meeting is conducted by all participants in 
reliance on this opinion. 

 

 

mailto:tkeys@bradytx.us
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 STATE OF TEXAS        

 

COUNTY OF McCULLOCH 

 

CITY OF BRADY 

 

The City Council of the City of Brady, Texas met in a Regular Meeting on Tuesday March 21, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. with 

Mayor Pro Tem Huffman presiding.  Council Members present were Missi Elliston, Larry Land, Jay May, Jeffrey 

Sutton and Jane Huffman.  City staff present were City Manager Erin Corbell, Public Works Director Steven Miller, 

Finance Director Lisa McElrath, City Attorney Sharon Hicks, Police Chief Randy Batten, and City Secretary Tina Keys.  

Also in attendance were Gabe Moreno, James Griffin, Tony Groves and James Stewart. 

 

1.  CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL & CERTIFICATION OF A QUORUM 

Mayor Pro Tem Huffman called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  Council quorum was certified.   

2.  INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Council Member May gave the invocation, and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

3.  PUBLIC COMMENTS 

There were no public comments 

4.  CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting on March 7, 2023. 

 

Council Member Elliston moved to approve the Consent Agenda.  Seconded by Council Member May.  All 

Council Members voted “aye” and none “nay”.  Motion passed with a 5 – 0 vote. 

5.  PRESENTATIONS: 

 Roadway Management Technologies – Real Time Pavement Analytics – Steven Miller introduced Candler 

McCollum with Roadway Management Technologies who presented via zoom to Council. 

 

 Police Department Annual Racial Profiling Report and Chief’s Report – Randy Batten presented. 

 

6.  PUBLIC HEARINGS AND INDIVIDUAL CONCERNS ON PUBLIC HEARING  

There were no public hearings 

7.  INDIVIDUAL CONCERNS 

A. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding the second and final reading of Ordinance 1353 

of the City of Brady, Texas, to amend the FY2023 Budget for municipal purposes.  Lisa McElrath presented.  

Council Member Elliston moved to approve the second reading of Ordinance 1353.  Seconded by Council 

Member May.  All Council Members voted “aye” and none “nay”.  Motion passed with a 5 – 0 vote. 

 

B. Discussion, consideration and possible action to award the purchase for Cab/Chassis with Pressure Digger 

Unit for replacement of Electric Distribution 2000y digger unit as bid by Kyrish Truck Centers, Austin, 

Texas.   

C. Discussion, consideration and possible action to award to MHC Kenworth, Tye, Texas through the 

BuyBoard – Texas Local Government Purchasing Cooperative for a T480 tandem axle with OX 14’ dump 

body (end dump 

D. Discussion, consideration and possible action to award the purchase for a 1-Ton Crew Cab 4x4 Flatbed Bed 

Truck for replacement of Street Division 1999 model service truck as bid by Grapevine DCJ, Grapevine, 
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Texas. 

E. Discussion, consideration and possible action to award the purchase of one (1) enclosed cab 

tractor/mower from United Ag & Turf (Dealer dba Deere & Company) Brady, TX, a Buy Board – Texas Local 

Government Purchasing Cooperative vendor in the amount of $76,516.50. 

F. Discussion, consideration and possible action to award the purchase of three (3) Zero Turn Mowers from 

Heart of Texas Kubota of Brady, Texas, a Buy Board – Texas Local Government Purchasing Cooperative 

vendor for a total amount of $55,021.05.   

 

Mayor Pro Tem Huffman said she would like to approve items B-F with one motion.  Lisa McElrath 

confirmed all items were approved in the budget.  Council Member Land asked about item C, the $70,000 

surcharge.  Steven Miller said the vendor put a surcharge in their line items for raw material, freight, etc.; 

a lot of vendors put in a surcharge or market contingency.  Miller said he wanted to make sure Council 

saw that surcharge.  Miller said it’s a protection plan for the vendor to get items in.  The amount is 

included in the total.  Miller said Buy-Board is seeing this in a lot of vendors that are qualifying to be on 

Buy-Board.  It is something that has come up in the last year because of how difficult things are to get 

now.  Miller said right now the wastewater plant is borrowing the Street dump truck.  Lisa McElrath said 

they had asked the same question when it came up.  She said the purchasing agent did try to get pricing 

elsewhere and waited over a month and didn’t get a response.  McElrath said they are finding there are 

no available vehicles to actually price.  We’re stuck between a rock and a hard place.  Erin Corbell said we 

are in the que for manufacturing.  This vendor is saying we might be able to get it by the end of the year.  

Council Member Land said he would like staff to ask what’s going on.  Miller said we would ask.  Council 

Member May moved to approve items B thru F.  Seconded by Council Member Elliston.  All Council 

Members voted “aye” and none “nay”.  Motion passed with a 5 – 0 vote.  

 

G. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding approval of Resolution 2023-007 to enter into a 

finance contract with Government Capital for the purpose of procuring various capital items totaling 

$838,423.06. This item is to finance items B-F above.  Lisa McElrath said we get a little bit of a better 

interest rate with lumping them all together.  Deposits are earning 4.83% so the spread is closer to 1.1-

2.0%.  Lisa said once we have funding in order, we can place the orders for the equipment.  Council 

Member Elliston moved to approve Resolution 2023-007 to enter into a financing contract with 

Government Capital Corporation for the total principal amount not to exceed $838,423.06.  Seconded by 

Council Member May.  All Council Members voted “aye” and none “nay”.  Motion passed with a 5 – 0 

vote. 

H. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding approval of Resolution 2023-006 and Settlement 

Participation forms to accept funds from pharmaceutical manufacturer and pharmacies as part of the 

ongoing State of Texas Opioid Crisis Litigation and Settlement.  Sharon Hicks presented and said we are 

slated to receive between $25,000-$26,000.  Erin Corbell said the funds can be used for drug issues and 

said uses are outlined very specifically.  There are no reporting requirements after the funds are received.  

Council Member Land moved to approve Resolution 2023-006 and authorize the City Manager to sign all 

Settlement Participation Forms.  Seconded by Council Member May.  All Council Members voted “aye” 

and none “nay”.  Motion passed with a 5 – 0 vote. 

 

8.  STAFF REPORTS 

A. Monthly Financial / Utility Reports 

B. Monthly Activity Reports:  Seniors, Golf, BPD, Fire-EMS Calls, BVFD Expense Report, Animal Control, 

Airport, Code Enforcement, Municipal Court 

C. Upcoming Special Events/Meetings:  

March 1  Annual City Employee Chili Cook off – 11:30 a.m., Senior Center 
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March 7  Regular City Council Meeting, 6:00 

Mar 13 – 17  BISD Spring Break 

March 21  Regular City Council Meeting, 6:00 
 

9.  ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Erin Corbell said this Thursday she, Lisa McElrath, Joe Solis and Steve Miller will be traveling to Austin regarding 

TO services and a bill that has been introduced.  Erin said also, would also like to take a few days off after our April 

4th council meeting and will appoint Steven Miller as Acting City Manager. 

10.  EXECUTIVE SESSION 

The City Council of the City of Brady adjourned into Executive Session for the following: 

 Pursuant to Section 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), the City Council will consult with the City 

Attorney about pending or contemplated litigation or on a matter in which the duty of the attorney to the 

City under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts 

with the Texas Open Meetings Act 

 

There was no executive session. 

 

11.  OPEN SESSION ACTION ON ANY ITEMS COMING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

12.  ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, Mayor Pro Tem Huffman adjourned the meeting at 6:51 p.m. 

 

 

 

____________________________ 

Jane Huffman, Mayor Pro Tem     

Attest: __________________________ 

Tina Keys, City Secretary 



City Council 

City of Brady, Texas 
Agenda Action Form 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: 4/4/2023 AGENDA ITEM 7.A. 

 

AGENDA 

SUBJECT: 

Discussion, consideration, and possible action approving EDC Project Odyssey 
Manufacturing Project: An initial loan of $250,000, a second loan of $125,000 after 
year one and a final grant of $125,000 after year two with specific performance 
measures being met. 

 

PREPARED BY:  Erin Corbell Date Submitted: 3/30/2023 

 

EXHIBITS: Odyssey Manufacturing performance agreement, promissory notes, 
amortization schedules 

 

BUDGETARY IMPACT: Required Expenditure: $00.00 

Amount Budgeted: $00.00 

Appropriation Required: $00.00 

 

CITY MANAGER 

APPROVAL: 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
On March 9, 2023, the Brady Economic Development Corporation approved an economic development project 
with Odyssey Manufacturing in the amount of $500,000. 
 
Odyssey will receive up-front $250,000 loan tied to 15 jobs created by the end of a 12 month period, an 
additional $125,000 loan tied to another 15 jobs created by month 24 and a $125,000 grant tied to the creation 
of an additional 30 jobs at 36 months. The loans will be issued at 2%, with a 120 day delay to initial repayment 
of the loan, and a ten year period. 
  
On March 28, 2023, the Brady Economic Development Corporation held a public hearing at their special 
meeting to receive public comments pertaining to the project and received none. The Corporation also approved 
an amended budget to accommodate financing the project. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Approve the use of Brady Economic Development sales tax funds to finance a project with Odyssey 
Manufacturing in a total amount of $500,000 for the creation of 60 jobs, meeting certain performance criteria. 
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Promissory Note One 

 

Date: ___________________________, 2023 

Borrower: Odyssey Design & Manufacturing, Inc. 

Borrower’s Mailing Address:  3811 N. Bridge Street 

 Brady, Texas 76825 

Lender: Brady Economic Development Corporation 

Place for Payment: 201 East Main  

Brady, Texas 76825 

Principal Amount: TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

AND  0/100 ($250,000.00)  

Annual Interest Rate: Two Percent (2%) 

Maturity Date: September 1, 2033 

Annual Interest Rate on Matured, Unpaid Amounts: 18% 

Terms of Payment (principal and interest): The Principal Amount and interest are due and 

payable in equal monthly installments of TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
and 34/100 ($2,300.34), on the 1st day of each month, beginning October 1, 2023 and continuing 

until the unpaid principal and accrued, unpaid interest have been paid in full. Payments will be 

applied first to accrued interest and the remainder to reduction of the Principal Amount. 

Security for Payment: There is no security on this note. 

Promise to Pay 

Borrower promises to pay to the order of Lender the Principal Amount plus interest at the 
Annual Interest Rate. This note is payable at the Place for Payment and according to the Terms of 

Payment. All unpaid amounts are due by the Maturity Date. If any amount is not paid either when 

due under the Terms of Payment or on acceleration of maturity, Borrower promises to pay any 
unpaid amount plus interest from the date the payment was due to the date of payment at the 

Annual Interest Rate on Matured, Unpaid Amounts. 

Defaults and Remedies 

A default exists under this note if (1) Borrower defaults in the payment of this note or in the 
performance of any obligation in any instrument securing or collateral to this note; (2) (a) Borrower 
or (b) any other person liable on any part of this note (an “Other Obligated Party”) fails to timely 
pay or perform any obligation or covenant in any written agreement between Lender and Borrower 
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or any Other Obligated Party other than as described in (1) above; (3) any representation in this 
note or in any other written agreement between Lender and Borrower or any Other Obligated Party 
is materially false when made; (4) a receiver is appointed for Borrower or an Other Obligated Party 
or any property on which a lien or security interest is created as security (the “Collateral Security”) 
for any part of this note; (5) any Collateral Security is assigned for the benefit of creditors; (6) a 
bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding is commenced by Borrower, a partnership of which Borrower 
is a general partner, or an Other Obligated Party; (7) (a) a bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding is 
commenced against Borrower, a partnership of which Borrower is a general partner, or an Other 
Obligated Party and (b) the proceeding continues without dismissal for sixty days, the party against 
whom the proceeding is commenced admits the material allegations of the petition against it, or 
an order for relief is entered; (8) Borrower, a partnership of which Borrower is a general partner, 
or an Other Obligated Party is terminated, begins to wind up its affairs, or is authorized to terminate 
or wind up its affairs by its governing body or persons, or any event occurs or condition exists that 
permits the termination or winding up of the affairs of Borrower, a partnership of which Borrower 
is a general partner, or an Other Obligated Party; or (9) any Collateral Security is impaired by loss, 
theft, damage, levy and execution, issuance of an official writ or order of seizure, or destruction, 
unless it is promptly replaced with collateral security of like kind and quality or restored to its 
former condition. 

Upon the occurrence of a default under this note, Lender may declare the unpaid principal 
balance, earned interest, and any other amounts owed on the note immediately due, and may 
exercise all other rights and remedies available at law or in equity. 

 

Waivers 

Borrower waives, to the extent permitted by law, all (1) demand for payment, (2) 

presentation for payment, (3) notice of intention to accelerate maturity, (4) notice of acceleration 
of maturity, (5) protest, (6) notice of protest, and (7) rights under sections 51.003, 51.004, and 

51.005 of the Texas Property Code, (8) rights under section 17.001 and chapter 43 of the Texas 

Civil Practice and Remedies Code and rule 31 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure. 

Attorney’s Fees 

Borrower also promises to pay reasonable attorney’s fees and court and other costs if an 

attorney is retained to collect or enforce the note. These expenses will bear interest from the date 
of advance at the Annual Interest Rate on Matured, Unpaid Amounts. Borrower will pay Lender 

these expenses and interest on demand at the Place for Payment. These expenses and interest will 

become part of the debt evidenced by the note and will be secured by any security for payment. 

Interest Calculation 

Interest on the debt evidenced by this note is computed on a 365/365 basis; that is, by 
applying the ratio of the interest rate over a year of 365 days, multiplied by the outstanding 
Principal Amount, multiplied by the actual number of days the Principal Amount is outstanding, 
unless such calculation would result in a usurious rate, in which case interest shall be calculated 
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on a per diem basis of a year of 365 or 366 days, as the case may be. All interest payable under 
this note is computed using this method.  

Usury Savings 

Interest on the debt evidenced by this note will not exceed the maximum rate or amount of 

nonusurious interest that may be contracted for, taken, reserved, charged, or received under law. 

Any interest in excess of that maximum amount will be credited on the Principal Amount or, if the 
Principal Amount has been paid, refunded. On any acceleration or required or permitted 

prepayment, any excess interest will be canceled automatically as of the acceleration or 

prepayment or, if the excess interest has already been paid, credited on the Principal Amount or, 
if the Principal Amount has been paid, refunded. This provision overrides any conflicting 

provisions in this note and all other instruments concerning the debt. 

 

Other Clauses 

Each Borrower is responsible for all obligations represented by this note. 

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 

The Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without penalty, premium, or 

restriction of any kind. 

 
 

____________________________________ 

(Signature) 
 

___________________________________ 

 
____________________________________ 

Date 
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Promissory Note Two 

 

Date: ___________________________, 2023 

Borrower: Odyssey Design & Manufacturing, Inc. 

Borrower’s Mailing Address:  3811 N. Bridge Street 

 Brady, Texas 76825 

Lender: Brady Economic Development Corporation 

Place for Payment: 201 East Main  

Brady, Texas 76825 

Principal Amount: ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 

DOLLARS AND  0/100 ($125,000.00)  

Annual Interest Rate: Two Percent (2%) 

Maturity Date: September 1, 2034 

Annual Interest Rate on Matured, Unpaid Amounts: 18% 

Terms of Payment (principal and interest): The Principal Amount and interest are due and 

payable in equal monthly installments of ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY 
DOLLARS and 17/100 ($1,150.17), on the 1st day of each month, beginning October 1, 2024 and 

continuing until the unpaid principal and accrued, unpaid interest have been paid in full. Payments 

will be applied first to accrued interest and the remainder to reduction of the Principal Amount. 

Security for Payment: There is no security on this note. 

Promise to Pay 

Borrower promises to pay to the order of Lender the Principal Amount plus interest at the 
Annual Interest Rate. This note is payable at the Place for Payment and according to the Terms of 

Payment. All unpaid amounts are due by the Maturity Date. If any amount is not paid either when 

due under the Terms of Payment or on acceleration of maturity, Borrower promises to pay any 
unpaid amount plus interest from the date the payment was due to the date of payment at the 

Annual Interest Rate on Matured, Unpaid Amounts. 

Defaults and Remedies 

A default exists under this note if (1) Borrower defaults in the payment of this note or in the 
performance of any obligation in any instrument securing or collateral to this note; (2) (a) Borrower 
or (b) any other person liable on any part of this note (an “Other Obligated Party”) fails to timely 
pay or perform any obligation or covenant in any written agreement between Lender and Borrower 
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or any Other Obligated Party other than as described in (1) above; (3) any representation in this 
note or in any other written agreement between Lender and Borrower or any Other Obligated Party 
is materially false when made; (4) a receiver is appointed for Borrower or an Other Obligated Party 
or any property on which a lien or security interest is created as security (the “Collateral Security”) 
for any part of this note; (5) any Collateral Security is assigned for the benefit of creditors; (6) a 
bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding is commenced by Borrower, a partnership of which Borrower 
is a general partner, or an Other Obligated Party; (7) (a) a bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding is 
commenced against Borrower, a partnership of which Borrower is a general partner, or an Other 
Obligated Party and (b) the proceeding continues without dismissal for sixty days, the party against 
whom the proceeding is commenced admits the material allegations of the petition against it, or 
an order for relief is entered; (8) Borrower, a partnership of which Borrower is a general partner, 
or an Other Obligated Party is terminated, begins to wind up its affairs, or is authorized to terminate 
or wind up its affairs by its governing body or persons, or any event occurs or condition exists that 
permits the termination or winding up of the affairs of Borrower, a partnership of which Borrower 
is a general partner, or an Other Obligated Party; or (9) any Collateral Security is impaired by loss, 
theft, damage, levy and execution, issuance of an official writ or order of seizure, or destruction, 
unless it is promptly replaced with collateral security of like kind and quality or restored to its 
former condition. 

Upon the occurrence of a default under this note, Lender may declare the unpaid principal 
balance, earned interest, and any other amounts owed on the note immediately due, and may 
exercise all other rights and remedies available at law or in equity. 

 

Waivers 

Borrower waives, to the extent permitted by law, all (1) demand for payment, (2) 

presentation for payment, (3) notice of intention to accelerate maturity, (4) notice of acceleration 
of maturity, (5) protest, (6) notice of protest, and (7) rights under sections 51.003, 51.004, and 

51.005 of the Texas Property Code, (8) rights under section 17.001 and chapter 43 of the Texas 

Civil Practice and Remedies Code and rule 31 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure. 

Attorney’s Fees 

Borrower also promises to pay reasonable attorney’s fees and court and other costs if an 

attorney is retained to collect or enforce the note. These expenses will bear interest from the date 
of advance at the Annual Interest Rate on Matured, Unpaid Amounts. Borrower will pay Lender 

these expenses and interest on demand at the Place for Payment. These expenses and interest will 

become part of the debt evidenced by the note and will be secured by any security for payment. 

Interest Calculation 

Interest on the debt evidenced by this note is computed on a 365/365 basis; that is, by 
applying the ratio of the interest rate over a year of 365 days, multiplied by the outstanding 
Principal Amount, multiplied by the actual number of days the Principal Amount is outstanding, 
unless such calculation would result in a usurious rate, in which case interest shall be calculated 
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on a per diem basis of a year of 365 or 366 days, as the case may be. All interest payable under 
this note is computed using this method.  

Usury Savings 

Interest on the debt evidenced by this note will not exceed the maximum rate or amount of 

nonusurious interest that may be contracted for, taken, reserved, charged, or received under law. 

Any interest in excess of that maximum amount will be credited on the Principal Amount or, if the 
Principal Amount has been paid, refunded. On any acceleration or required or permitted 

prepayment, any excess interest will be canceled automatically as of the acceleration or 

prepayment or, if the excess interest has already been paid, credited on the Principal Amount or, 
if the Principal Amount has been paid, refunded. This provision overrides any conflicting 

provisions in this note and all other instruments concerning the debt. 

 

Other Clauses 

Each Borrower is responsible for all obligations represented by this note. 

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 

The Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without penalty, premium, or 

restriction of any kind. 

 
 

____________________________________ 

(Signature) 
 

___________________________________ 

 
____________________________________ 

Date 



LOAN AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

ENTER VALUES LOAN SUMMARY

$250,000.00 $2,300.34
2.00% 120

10 0
12 $0.00

10/1/2023 $26,040.36

LENDER NAME

PMT 

NO
PAYMENT DATE

BEGINNING 

BALANCE

SCHEDULED 

PAYMENT

EXTRA 

PAYMENT

TOTAL 

PAYMENT
PRINCIPAL INTEREST

ENDING 

BALANCE

CUMULATIVE 

INTEREST

1 10/1/2023 $250,000.00 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,883.67 $416.67 $248,116.33 $416.67
2 11/1/2023 $248,116.33 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,886.81 $413.53 $246,229.52 $830.19
3 12/1/2023 $246,229.52 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,889.95 $410.38 $244,339.57 $1,240.58
4 1/1/2024 $244,339.57 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,893.10 $407.23 $242,446.46 $1,647.81
5 2/1/2024 $242,446.46 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,896.26 $404.08 $240,550.20 $2,051.89
6 3/1/2024 $240,550.20 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,899.42 $400.92 $238,650.79 $2,452.80
7 4/1/2024 $238,650.79 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,902.59 $397.75 $236,748.20 $2,850.55
8 5/1/2024 $236,748.20 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,905.76 $394.58 $234,842.44 $3,245.14
9 6/1/2024 $234,842.44 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,908.93 $391.40 $232,933.51 $3,636.54
10 7/1/2024 $232,933.51 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,912.11 $388.22 $231,021.40 $4,024.76
11 8/1/2024 $231,021.40 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,915.30 $385.04 $229,106.10 $4,409.80
12 9/1/2024 $229,106.10 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,918.49 $381.84 $227,187.60 $4,791.64
13 10/1/2024 $227,187.60 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,921.69 $378.65 $225,265.91 $5,170.29
14 11/1/2024 $225,265.91 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,924.89 $375.44 $223,341.02 $5,545.73
15 12/1/2024 $223,341.02 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,928.10 $372.24 $221,412.92 $5,917.97
16 1/1/2025 $221,412.92 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,931.31 $369.02 $219,481.61 $6,286.99
17 2/1/2025 $219,481.61 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,934.53 $365.80 $217,547.07 $6,652.79
18 3/1/2025 $217,547.07 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,937.76 $362.58 $215,609.31 $7,015.37
19 4/1/2025 $215,609.31 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,940.99 $359.35 $213,668.33 $7,374.72
20 5/1/2025 $213,668.33 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,944.22 $356.11 $211,724.10 $7,730.83
21 6/1/2025 $211,724.10 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,947.46 $352.87 $209,776.64 $8,083.70
22 7/1/2025 $209,776.64 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,950.71 $349.63 $207,825.93 $8,433.33
23 8/1/2025 $207,825.93 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,953.96 $346.38 $205,871.97 $8,779.71
24 9/1/2025 $205,871.97 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,957.22 $343.12 $203,914.76 $9,122.83
25 10/1/2025 $203,914.76 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,960.48 $339.86 $201,954.28 $9,462.69
26 11/1/2025 $201,954.28 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,963.75 $336.59 $199,990.53 $9,799.28
27 12/1/2025 $199,990.53 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,967.02 $333.32 $198,023.51 $10,132.59
28 1/1/2026 $198,023.51 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,970.30 $330.04 $196,053.22 $10,462.63
29 2/1/2026 $196,053.22 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,973.58 $326.76 $194,079.63 $10,789.39
30 3/1/2026 $194,079.63 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,976.87 $323.47 $192,102.76 $11,112.85
31 4/1/2026 $192,102.76 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,980.17 $320.17 $190,122.60 $11,433.03
32 5/1/2026 $190,122.60 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,983.47 $316.87 $188,139.13 $11,749.90
33 6/1/2026 $188,139.13 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,986.77 $313.57 $186,152.36 $12,063.46
34 7/1/2026 $186,152.36 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,990.08 $310.25 $184,162.28 $12,373.72
35 8/1/2026 $184,162.28 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,993.40 $306.94 $182,168.88 $12,680.65
36 9/1/2026 $182,168.88 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $1,996.72 $303.61 $180,172.16 $12,984.27
37 10/1/2026 $180,172.16 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,000.05 $300.29 $178,172.11 $13,284.56

Optional extra payments

Scheduled payment

Scheduled number of payments

Actual number of payments

Total early payments

Total interest

Brady Economic Development Corp

Loan amount

Annual interest rate

Loan period in years

Number of payments per year

Start date of loan
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38 11/1/2026 $178,172.11 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,003.38 $296.95 $176,168.73 $13,581.51
39 12/1/2026 $176,168.73 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,006.72 $293.61 $174,162.01 $13,875.12
40 1/1/2027 $174,162.01 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,010.07 $290.27 $172,151.94 $14,165.39
41 2/1/2027 $172,151.94 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,013.42 $286.92 $170,138.52 $14,452.31
42 3/1/2027 $170,138.52 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,016.77 $283.56 $168,121.75 $14,735.88
43 4/1/2027 $168,121.75 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,020.13 $280.20 $166,101.62 $15,016.08
44 5/1/2027 $166,101.62 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,023.50 $276.84 $164,078.12 $15,292.92
45 6/1/2027 $164,078.12 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,026.87 $273.46 $162,051.24 $15,566.38
46 7/1/2027 $162,051.24 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,030.25 $270.09 $160,020.99 $15,836.47
47 8/1/2027 $160,020.99 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,033.63 $266.70 $157,987.36 $16,103.17
48 9/1/2027 $157,987.36 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,037.02 $263.31 $155,950.33 $16,366.48
49 10/1/2027 $155,950.33 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,040.42 $259.92 $153,909.92 $16,626.40
50 11/1/2027 $153,909.92 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,043.82 $256.52 $151,866.10 $16,882.91
51 12/1/2027 $151,866.10 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,047.23 $253.11 $149,818.87 $17,136.02
52 1/1/2028 $149,818.87 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,050.64 $249.70 $147,768.23 $17,385.72
53 2/1/2028 $147,768.23 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,054.06 $246.28 $145,714.18 $17,632.00
54 3/1/2028 $145,714.18 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,057.48 $242.86 $143,656.70 $17,874.86
55 4/1/2028 $143,656.70 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,060.91 $239.43 $141,595.79 $18,114.29
56 5/1/2028 $141,595.79 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,064.34 $235.99 $139,531.44 $18,350.28
57 6/1/2028 $139,531.44 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,067.78 $232.55 $137,463.66 $18,582.83
58 7/1/2028 $137,463.66 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,071.23 $229.11 $135,392.43 $18,811.94
59 8/1/2028 $135,392.43 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,074.68 $225.65 $133,317.75 $19,037.59
60 9/1/2028 $133,317.75 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,078.14 $222.20 $131,239.61 $19,259.79
61 10/1/2028 $131,239.61 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,081.60 $218.73 $129,158.00 $19,478.52
62 11/1/2028 $129,158.00 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,085.07 $215.26 $127,072.93 $19,693.78
63 12/1/2028 $127,072.93 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,088.55 $211.79 $124,984.38 $19,905.57
64 1/1/2029 $124,984.38 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,092.03 $208.31 $122,892.35 $20,113.88
65 2/1/2029 $122,892.35 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,095.52 $204.82 $120,796.84 $20,318.70
66 3/1/2029 $120,796.84 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,099.01 $201.33 $118,697.83 $20,520.03
67 4/1/2029 $118,697.83 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,102.51 $197.83 $116,595.32 $20,717.86
68 5/1/2029 $116,595.32 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,106.01 $194.33 $114,489.31 $20,912.18
69 6/1/2029 $114,489.31 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,109.52 $190.82 $112,379.79 $21,103.00
70 7/1/2029 $112,379.79 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,113.04 $187.30 $110,266.75 $21,290.30
71 8/1/2029 $110,266.75 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,116.56 $183.78 $108,150.20 $21,474.08
72 9/1/2029 $108,150.20 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,120.09 $180.25 $106,030.11 $21,654.33
73 10/1/2029 $106,030.11 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,123.62 $176.72 $103,906.49 $21,831.04
74 11/1/2029 $103,906.49 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,127.16 $173.18 $101,779.33 $22,004.22
75 12/1/2029 $101,779.33 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,130.70 $169.63 $99,648.63 $22,173.85
76 1/1/2030 $99,648.63 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,134.26 $166.08 $97,514.37 $22,339.93
77 2/1/2030 $97,514.37 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,137.81 $162.52 $95,376.56 $22,502.46
78 3/1/2030 $95,376.56 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,141.38 $158.96 $93,235.18 $22,661.42
79 4/1/2030 $93,235.18 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,144.94 $155.39 $91,090.24 $22,816.81
80 5/1/2030 $91,090.24 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,148.52 $151.82 $88,941.72 $22,968.63
81 6/1/2030 $88,941.72 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,152.10 $148.24 $86,789.62 $23,116.86
82 7/1/2030 $86,789.62 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,155.69 $144.65 $84,633.93 $23,261.51
83 8/1/2030 $84,633.93 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,159.28 $141.06 $82,474.65 $23,402.57
84 9/1/2030 $82,474.65 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,162.88 $137.46 $80,311.78 $23,540.03
85 10/1/2030 $80,311.78 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,166.48 $133.85 $78,145.29 $23,673.88
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86 11/1/2030 $78,145.29 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,170.09 $130.24 $75,975.20 $23,804.12
87 12/1/2030 $75,975.20 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,173.71 $126.63 $73,801.49 $23,930.75
88 1/1/2031 $73,801.49 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,177.33 $123.00 $71,624.15 $24,053.75
89 2/1/2031 $71,624.15 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,180.96 $119.37 $69,443.19 $24,173.12
90 3/1/2031 $69,443.19 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,184.60 $115.74 $67,258.59 $24,288.86
91 4/1/2031 $67,258.59 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,188.24 $112.10 $65,070.35 $24,400.96
92 5/1/2031 $65,070.35 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,191.89 $108.45 $62,878.47 $24,509.41
93 6/1/2031 $62,878.47 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,195.54 $104.80 $60,682.93 $24,614.21
94 7/1/2031 $60,682.93 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,199.20 $101.14 $58,483.73 $24,715.35
95 8/1/2031 $58,483.73 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,202.86 $97.47 $56,280.87 $24,812.82
96 9/1/2031 $56,280.87 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,206.53 $93.80 $54,074.33 $24,906.62
97 10/1/2031 $54,074.33 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,210.21 $90.12 $51,864.12 $24,996.75
98 11/1/2031 $51,864.12 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,213.90 $86.44 $49,650.22 $25,083.19
99 12/1/2031 $49,650.22 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,217.59 $82.75 $47,432.64 $25,165.94
100 1/1/2032 $47,432.64 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,221.28 $79.05 $45,211.36 $25,244.99
101 2/1/2032 $45,211.36 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,224.98 $75.35 $42,986.37 $25,320.34
102 3/1/2032 $42,986.37 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,228.69 $71.64 $40,757.68 $25,391.99
103 4/1/2032 $40,757.68 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,232.41 $67.93 $38,525.27 $25,459.92
104 5/1/2032 $38,525.27 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,236.13 $64.21 $36,289.15 $25,524.13
105 6/1/2032 $36,289.15 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,239.85 $60.48 $34,049.29 $25,584.61
106 7/1/2032 $34,049.29 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,243.59 $56.75 $31,805.70 $25,641.36
107 8/1/2032 $31,805.70 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,247.33 $53.01 $29,558.38 $25,694.37
108 9/1/2032 $29,558.38 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,251.07 $49.26 $27,307.30 $25,743.63
109 10/1/2032 $27,307.30 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,254.82 $45.51 $25,052.48 $25,789.14
110 11/1/2032 $25,052.48 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,258.58 $41.75 $22,793.90 $25,830.90
111 12/1/2032 $22,793.90 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,262.35 $37.99 $20,531.55 $25,868.89
112 1/1/2033 $20,531.55 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,266.12 $34.22 $18,265.43 $25,903.10
113 2/1/2033 $18,265.43 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,269.89 $30.44 $15,995.54 $25,933.55
114 3/1/2033 $15,995.54 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,273.68 $26.66 $13,721.86 $25,960.21
115 4/1/2033 $13,721.86 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,277.47 $22.87 $11,444.40 $25,983.08
116 5/1/2033 $11,444.40 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,281.26 $19.07 $9,163.13 $26,002.15
117 6/1/2033 $9,163.13 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,285.06 $15.27 $6,878.07 $26,017.42
118 7/1/2033 $6,878.07 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,288.87 $11.46 $4,589.20 $26,028.89
119 8/1/2033 $4,589.20 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,300.34 $2,292.69 $7.65 $2,296.51 $26,036.53
120 9/1/2033 $2,296.51 $2,300.34 $0.00 $2,296.51 $2,292.68 $3.83 $0.00 $26,040.36
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1 10/1/2024 $125,000.00 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $941.83 $208.33 $124,058.17 $208.33
2 11/1/2024 $124,058.17 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $943.40 $206.76 $123,114.76 $415.10
3 12/1/2024 $123,114.76 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $944.98 $205.19 $122,169.78 $620.29
4 1/1/2025 $122,169.78 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $946.55 $203.62 $121,223.23 $823.90
5 2/1/2025 $121,223.23 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $948.13 $202.04 $120,275.10 $1,025.94
6 3/1/2025 $120,275.10 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $949.71 $200.46 $119,325.39 $1,226.40
7 4/1/2025 $119,325.39 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $951.29 $198.88 $118,374.10 $1,425.28
8 5/1/2025 $118,374.10 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $952.88 $197.29 $117,421.22 $1,622.57
9 6/1/2025 $117,421.22 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $954.47 $195.70 $116,466.76 $1,818.27
10 7/1/2025 $116,466.76 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $956.06 $194.11 $115,510.70 $2,012.38
11 8/1/2025 $115,510.70 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $957.65 $192.52 $114,553.05 $2,204.90
12 9/1/2025 $114,553.05 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $959.25 $190.92 $113,593.80 $2,395.82
13 10/1/2025 $113,593.80 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $960.85 $189.32 $112,632.96 $2,585.14
14 11/1/2025 $112,632.96 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $962.45 $187.72 $111,670.51 $2,772.87
15 12/1/2025 $111,670.51 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $964.05 $186.12 $110,706.46 $2,958.98
16 1/1/2026 $110,706.46 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $965.66 $184.51 $109,740.80 $3,143.49
17 2/1/2026 $109,740.80 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $967.27 $182.90 $108,773.54 $3,326.39
18 3/1/2026 $108,773.54 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $968.88 $181.29 $107,804.66 $3,507.68
19 4/1/2026 $107,804.66 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $970.49 $179.67 $106,834.16 $3,687.36
20 5/1/2026 $106,834.16 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $972.11 $178.06 $105,862.05 $3,865.42
21 6/1/2026 $105,862.05 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $973.73 $176.44 $104,888.32 $4,041.85
22 7/1/2026 $104,888.32 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $975.35 $174.81 $103,912.97 $4,216.67
23 8/1/2026 $103,912.97 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $976.98 $173.19 $102,935.99 $4,389.85
24 9/1/2026 $102,935.99 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $978.61 $171.56 $101,957.38 $4,561.41
25 10/1/2026 $101,957.38 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $980.24 $169.93 $100,977.14 $4,731.34
26 11/1/2026 $100,977.14 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $981.87 $168.30 $99,995.27 $4,899.64
27 12/1/2026 $99,995.27 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $983.51 $166.66 $99,011.76 $5,066.30
28 1/1/2027 $99,011.76 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $985.15 $165.02 $98,026.61 $5,231.32
29 2/1/2027 $98,026.61 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $986.79 $163.38 $97,039.82 $5,394.69
30 3/1/2027 $97,039.82 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $988.44 $161.73 $96,051.38 $5,556.43
31 4/1/2027 $96,051.38 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $990.08 $160.09 $95,061.30 $5,716.51
32 5/1/2027 $95,061.30 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $991.73 $158.44 $94,069.57 $5,874.95
33 6/1/2027 $94,069.57 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $993.39 $156.78 $93,076.18 $6,031.73
34 7/1/2027 $93,076.18 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $995.04 $155.13 $92,081.14 $6,186.86
35 8/1/2027 $92,081.14 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $996.70 $153.47 $91,084.44 $6,340.33
36 9/1/2027 $91,084.44 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $998.36 $151.81 $90,086.08 $6,492.13
37 10/1/2027 $90,086.08 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,000.02 $150.14 $89,086.06 $6,642.28

Optional extra payments

Scheduled payment

Scheduled number of payments

Actual number of payments

Total early payments

Total interest

Brady Economic Development Corp

Loan amount

Annual interest rate

Loan period in years

Number of payments per year

Start date of loan
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38 11/1/2027 $89,086.06 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,001.69 $148.48 $88,084.36 $6,790.75
39 12/1/2027 $88,084.36 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,003.36 $146.81 $87,081.00 $6,937.56
40 1/1/2028 $87,081.00 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,005.03 $145.14 $86,075.97 $7,082.70
41 2/1/2028 $86,075.97 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,006.71 $143.46 $85,069.26 $7,226.16
42 3/1/2028 $85,069.26 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,008.39 $141.78 $84,060.88 $7,367.94
43 4/1/2028 $84,060.88 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,010.07 $140.10 $83,050.81 $7,508.04
44 5/1/2028 $83,050.81 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,011.75 $138.42 $82,039.06 $7,646.46
45 6/1/2028 $82,039.06 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,013.44 $136.73 $81,025.62 $7,783.19
46 7/1/2028 $81,025.62 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,015.13 $135.04 $80,010.50 $7,918.23
47 8/1/2028 $80,010.50 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,016.82 $133.35 $78,993.68 $8,051.58
48 9/1/2028 $78,993.68 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,018.51 $131.66 $77,975.17 $8,183.24
49 10/1/2028 $77,975.17 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,020.21 $129.96 $76,954.96 $8,313.20
50 11/1/2028 $76,954.96 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,021.91 $128.26 $75,933.05 $8,441.46
51 12/1/2028 $75,933.05 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,023.61 $126.56 $74,909.43 $8,568.01
52 1/1/2029 $74,909.43 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,025.32 $124.85 $73,884.12 $8,692.86
53 2/1/2029 $73,884.12 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,027.03 $123.14 $72,857.09 $8,816.00
54 3/1/2029 $72,857.09 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,028.74 $121.43 $71,828.35 $8,937.43
55 4/1/2029 $71,828.35 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,030.45 $119.71 $70,797.89 $9,057.14
56 5/1/2029 $70,797.89 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,032.17 $118.00 $69,765.72 $9,175.14
57 6/1/2029 $69,765.72 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,033.89 $116.28 $68,731.83 $9,291.42
58 7/1/2029 $68,731.83 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,035.62 $114.55 $67,696.21 $9,405.97
59 8/1/2029 $67,696.21 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,037.34 $112.83 $66,658.87 $9,518.80
60 9/1/2029 $66,658.87 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,039.07 $111.10 $65,619.80 $9,629.89
61 10/1/2029 $65,619.80 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,040.80 $109.37 $64,579.00 $9,739.26
62 11/1/2029 $64,579.00 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,042.54 $107.63 $63,536.47 $9,846.89
63 12/1/2029 $63,536.47 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,044.27 $105.89 $62,492.19 $9,952.79
64 1/1/2030 $62,492.19 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,046.01 $104.15 $61,446.18 $10,056.94
65 2/1/2030 $61,446.18 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,047.76 $102.41 $60,398.42 $10,159.35
66 3/1/2030 $60,398.42 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,049.50 $100.66 $59,348.91 $10,260.01
67 4/1/2030 $59,348.91 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,051.25 $98.91 $58,297.66 $10,358.93
68 5/1/2030 $58,297.66 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,053.01 $97.16 $57,244.66 $10,456.09
69 6/1/2030 $57,244.66 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,054.76 $95.41 $56,189.90 $10,551.50
70 7/1/2030 $56,189.90 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,056.52 $93.65 $55,133.38 $10,645.15
71 8/1/2030 $55,133.38 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,058.28 $91.89 $54,075.10 $10,737.04
72 9/1/2030 $54,075.10 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,060.04 $90.13 $53,015.06 $10,827.16
73 10/1/2030 $53,015.06 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,061.81 $88.36 $51,953.25 $10,915.52
74 11/1/2030 $51,953.25 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,063.58 $86.59 $50,889.67 $11,002.11
75 12/1/2030 $50,889.67 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,065.35 $84.82 $49,824.31 $11,086.93
76 1/1/2031 $49,824.31 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,067.13 $83.04 $48,757.19 $11,169.97
77 2/1/2031 $48,757.19 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,068.91 $81.26 $47,688.28 $11,251.23
78 3/1/2031 $47,688.28 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,070.69 $79.48 $46,617.59 $11,330.71
79 4/1/2031 $46,617.59 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,072.47 $77.70 $45,545.12 $11,408.41
80 5/1/2031 $45,545.12 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,074.26 $75.91 $44,470.86 $11,484.31
81 6/1/2031 $44,470.86 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,076.05 $74.12 $43,394.81 $11,558.43
82 7/1/2031 $43,394.81 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,077.84 $72.32 $42,316.97 $11,630.76
83 8/1/2031 $42,316.97 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,079.64 $70.53 $41,237.33 $11,701.29
84 9/1/2031 $41,237.33 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,081.44 $68.73 $40,155.89 $11,770.01
85 10/1/2031 $40,155.89 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,083.24 $66.93 $39,072.65 $11,836.94
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86 11/1/2031 $39,072.65 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,085.05 $65.12 $37,987.60 $11,902.06
87 12/1/2031 $37,987.60 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,086.86 $63.31 $36,900.74 $11,965.37
88 1/1/2032 $36,900.74 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,088.67 $61.50 $35,812.08 $12,026.88
89 2/1/2032 $35,812.08 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,090.48 $59.69 $34,721.60 $12,086.56
90 3/1/2032 $34,721.60 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,092.30 $57.87 $33,629.30 $12,144.43
91 4/1/2032 $33,629.30 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,094.12 $56.05 $32,535.18 $12,200.48
92 5/1/2032 $32,535.18 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,095.94 $54.23 $31,439.23 $12,254.71
93 6/1/2032 $31,439.23 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,097.77 $52.40 $30,341.46 $12,307.10
94 7/1/2032 $30,341.46 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,099.60 $50.57 $29,241.87 $12,357.67
95 8/1/2032 $29,241.87 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,101.43 $48.74 $28,140.43 $12,406.41
96 9/1/2032 $28,140.43 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,103.27 $46.90 $27,037.17 $12,453.31
97 10/1/2032 $27,037.17 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,105.11 $45.06 $25,932.06 $12,498.37
98 11/1/2032 $25,932.06 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,106.95 $43.22 $24,825.11 $12,541.59
99 12/1/2032 $24,825.11 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,108.79 $41.38 $23,716.32 $12,582.97
100 1/1/2033 $23,716.32 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,110.64 $39.53 $22,605.68 $12,622.50
101 2/1/2033 $22,605.68 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,112.49 $37.68 $21,493.19 $12,660.17
102 3/1/2033 $21,493.19 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,114.35 $35.82 $20,378.84 $12,695.99
103 4/1/2033 $20,378.84 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,116.20 $33.96 $19,262.64 $12,729.96
104 5/1/2033 $19,262.64 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,118.06 $32.10 $18,144.57 $12,762.06
105 6/1/2033 $18,144.57 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,119.93 $30.24 $17,024.65 $12,792.30
106 7/1/2033 $17,024.65 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,121.79 $28.37 $15,902.85 $12,820.68
107 8/1/2033 $15,902.85 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,123.66 $26.50 $14,779.19 $12,847.18
108 9/1/2033 $14,779.19 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,125.54 $24.63 $13,653.65 $12,871.81
109 10/1/2033 $13,653.65 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,127.41 $22.76 $12,526.24 $12,894.57
110 11/1/2033 $12,526.24 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,129.29 $20.88 $11,396.95 $12,915.45
111 12/1/2033 $11,396.95 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,131.17 $18.99 $10,265.78 $12,934.44
112 1/1/2034 $10,265.78 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,133.06 $17.11 $9,132.72 $12,951.55
113 2/1/2034 $9,132.72 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,134.95 $15.22 $7,997.77 $12,966.77
114 3/1/2034 $7,997.77 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,136.84 $13.33 $6,860.93 $12,980.10
115 4/1/2034 $6,860.93 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,138.73 $11.43 $5,722.20 $12,991.54
116 5/1/2034 $5,722.20 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,140.63 $9.54 $4,581.57 $13,001.08
117 6/1/2034 $4,581.57 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,142.53 $7.64 $3,439.03 $13,008.71
118 7/1/2034 $3,439.03 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,144.44 $5.73 $2,294.60 $13,014.44
119 8/1/2034 $2,294.60 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,150.17 $1,146.34 $3.82 $1,148.25 $13,018.27
120 9/1/2034 $1,148.25 $1,150.17 $0.00 $1,148.25 $1,146.34 $1.91 $0.00 $13,020.18
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City Council 

City of Brady, Texas 
Agenda Action Form for Ordinance 

 

AGENDA DATE: 4/4/2023 AGENDA ITEM 7.B. 

 

AGENDA SUBJECT: Discussion, consideration, and possible action regarding the first reading of 
Ordinance 1354 of the City of Brady, Texas to amend Brady Economic 
Development Corporation FY23 budget. 

PREPARED BY:    Date Submitted:   

 

EXHIBITS: Ordinance 1354, Amended budget 

 

BUDGETARY IMPACT: Required Expenditure: 250,000.00 

Amount Budgeted: 0.00 

Appropriation Required: 250,000.00 

 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:  

 

SUMMARY: 

 
On March 9, the Brady Economic Development Corporation approved a project with Odyssey 
Manufacturing for job creation with an initial outlay to the company in the amount of $250,000. Since this 
project was not included in the original EDC budget for FY23, the budget requires an amendment to fund 
the project. 
 
On March 28, BEDC voted to amend their budget, pushing the budget for final approval to the council by 
way of ordinance. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Mayor Pro Tem will ask:  “Madam City Secretary please read the Ordinance Preamble for the record in 
accordance with the City Charter.”  (City Secretary reads preamble) 
 
Mayor Pro Tem calls for a Motion:  Do I have a Motion to approve the first  reading of Ordinance 1354 
 

 



ORDINANCE NO. 1354 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BRADY, TEXAS APPROVING AMENDMENT TO 

BRADY TYPE B ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 

2022-2023 BUDGET TO INCLUDE ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING 
 
 
 
WHEREAS, both the Brady Type B Economic Development Corporation and the City Council 
of the City of Brady, Texas have approved a Performance Agreement with Promissory Note with 
a loan totaling two hundred fifty thousand dollars and no/100 ($250,000) being qualified Projects 
as that term is defined under the Texas Local Government Code, Chapters 501 and 505, et seq., 
as amended, known as the Development Corporation Act of 1979; and 

WHEREAS, such Project was not included in the original budget for the Brady Type B 
Economic Development Corporation FY 2022-2023; and 

WHEREAS, the Brady Type B Economic Development Corporation Board has approved the 
inclusion of this Project through a budget amendment, subject to the approval of this City 
Council.  

  
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BRADY TEXAS that the Brady Type B Economic Development Corporation FY 2022-2023 
Budget be amended in accordance with the Budget as shown in Attachment A, which is hereby 
incorporated herein for all purposes. 
 
 
APPROVED UPON FIRST READING THIS THE 4th DAY OF APRIL, 2023. 

 

APPROVED UPON SECOND AND FINAL READING THIS THE 18th DAY OF APRIL, 

2023. 

 

  
                                                                                      ____________________________ 
                                                                                        Jane Huffman, Mayor Pro Tem 
 
 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________ 
                    Tina Keys, City Secretary 
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City Council 

City of Brady, Texas 
Agenda Action Form 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: 04/04/2023 AGENDA ITEM 7.D. 

 

AGENDA 

SUBJECT: 
Discussion, consideration, and possible action regarding Board appointments 
to fill vacancies. 

 

PREPARED BY:  T. Keys Date Submitted: 03/31/2023 

 

EXHIBITS: Board Roster  
Board Applications 

 

BUDGETARY IMPACT: Required Expenditure: $00.00 

Amount Budgeted: $00.00 

Appropriation Required: $00.00 

 

CITY MANAGER 

APPROVAL: 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
  
The City of Brady has several boards with vacancies that need to be filled.  In accordance with the City of 
Brady Home Rule Charter 3.05, “The Mayor or two City Council Members shall recommend to the Council 

appointees for the boards and commissions.  The Council shall approve appointees for boards and 

commissions.”   
 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

   
Mayor Pro Tem will recommend appointees. 

 



CITY OF BRADY

APPLICATION FOR BOARDS / COMMISSIONS

Phone Number:

Alt. Phone Number:

Are you a citizen of the City of Brady?  � Yes � No

Are you a registered voter? � Yes � No

Are you currently serving on a City Board? � Yes � No

Have you ever served on a City Board? � Yes � No

Are you currently serving on a Board for another governmental Agency? � Yes � No

How long have you lived in Brady?

Which Board(s) would you like to apply for? � Planning & Zoning Commission (3 year term)

� Economic Development Corporation (2 year term)

� Zoning Board of Adjustment (2 year term)

� Airport Advisory Board (2 year term)

� Charter Review Commission (4 year term)

� (2 year term)

Employer: Job Title:

Work Address:  

Work Phone #:

Professional Experience (include professional memberships and previous employment):

Community Experience (civic clubs, volunteer activities, service organizatons, etc):

Name of Applicant:  

Address:

E-mail Address:

Tourism Advisory Board

Page 1 of 2

Chris Martin 325-212-5627
2005 S Pine St
chris.martin@digitalrebelmarketing.com

MacroFab, Inc. Sr Mgr, Web Operations
11330 Clay Road, Houston, TX
N/A

25+ Years Experience in Marketing and Digital Marketing

Member: Howard College Technology Board - San Angelo, Texas

2 Years + 



CITY OF BRADY

APPLICATION FOR BOARDS / COMMISSIONS

Comments or special qualifications:

Resume (type or copy and paste your resume in the area below or attach as separate page): (NOT REQUIRED)

Interests & Experiences (please tell us about yourself and why you want to serve)

Date

Signature

Page 2 of 2

I moved here with my parents in 1986 and graduated from Brady High School in 1991. After a 30 year absence, I moved my 
family back to Brady in 2020 as a remote employee and small business owner.  I have decided to get involved locally and 
build meaningful relationships with business owners in the community.

I would love the opportunity to play a role in the revitalization of the local economy, while keeping the small town charm 
Brady possesses. As someone that has been in marketing for 25+ years, my experience with lead generation, building 
campaigns and measuring results can be an asset.

You may view my profile and resume on LinkedIn:

https://www.linkedin.com/in/chris-martin-mktg/

03/21/2023



CITY OF BRADY

APPLICATION FOR BOARDS / COMMISSIONS

Phone Number:

Alt. Phone Number:

Are you a citizen of the City of Brady?  � Yes � No

Are you a registered voter? � Yes � No

Are you currently serving on a City Board? � Yes � No

Have you ever served on a City Board? � Yes � No

Are you currently serving on a Board for another governmental Agency? � Yes � No

How long have you lived in Brady?

Which Board(s) would you like to apply for? � Planning & Zoning Commission (3 year term)

� Economic Development Corporation (2 year term)

� Zoning Board of Adjustment (2 year term)

� Airport Advisory Board (2 year term)

� Charter Review Commission (4 year term)

� (2 year term)

Employer: Job Title:

Work Address:  

Work Phone #:

Professional Experience (include professional memberships and previous employment):

Community Experience (civic clubs, volunteer activities, service organizatons, etc):

Name of Applicant:  

Address:

E-mail Address:

Tourism Advisory Board

Page 1 of 2

Lacie Grant

136 Lakeview Drive

laciegphoto@gmail.com

409-651-9532

x
x

x

x

x

2.5 years

x

Visit Brady & Self Employed Director of Marketing & Tourism
106 Main St.
409-651-9532

 I currently serve on the Downtown Community Foundation Board and assist the Chamber Board.

Currently, I am the Marketing Director and Tourism Coordinator with Visit Brady. In this position, my key role is to 
promote local businesses, key attractions, and hotels through marketing strategies to increase travel and tourism 
to McCulloch County. Other areas include event development, assisting other organizations with large-scale 
event promotions, and assisting the Chamber of Commerce in various task.

My personal business is focused on success for small businesses by offering website and logo design, content 
creation, social media management, commercial photography, digital strategies, and consulting services.



CITY OF BRADY
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I have a general idea about the EDC but would like to learn more. With my combined positions, small businesses
are at the heart of what I focus on.  I believe an active role on this board could increase my knowledge so that I 
am able to assist our small business community even more.

MMy

20 + years in Business Management
Motivated
Organized 
Creative Problem Solver
Passionate about small business and community development
  

 

Lacie Grant

03/21/2023


